Aeddon's Terms of Service

Welcome to the exciting world of the Aeddon Metaverse!

We are delighted to offer you the opportunity to purchase Aeddon Citizenship NFTs and geolocated Aeddon Metaverse Land NFTs (Non-Fungible Tokens). By acquiring any of these NFTs, or by using our Metaverse Platform, you agree to the following terms and conditions:

1. Introduction and Definitions:

- The "Seller" refers to the entity of Aeddon Ltd, a registered Swiss Stock Company (Registration Number: CHE-276.287.823).
- The "Buyer" refers to the individual or entity purchasing the Metaverse Citizenship NFT or Aeddon Metaverse Land NFT.
- The "Metaverse" refers to the virtual world or digital environment in which the Aeddon Citizenship NFT grants certain privileges and benefits, and in which the Aeddon Metaverse Land NFTs are located.

2. Aeddon Citizenship NFT Ownership:

- The Buyer, upon successful purchase of the Aeddon Citizenship NFT, becomes the sole and exclusive owner of the NFT on the specific Network/Blockchain on which it has been purchased. This means that the Buyer has the right to swap the Citizenship NFTs, sell it, or to give it away. Ownership of the Citizenship NFTs are mediated entirely by the Smart Contract on the specific Network/Blockchain on which it has been purchased.
- The Aeddon Citizenship NFT comes with a customized Avatar, which can be used by the owner of that NFT to enter the Aeddon Metaverse. This "Right to Use" the Avatar, does not come together with the "Right to Own". This means that the Owner of the Aeddon Citizenship NFT holds no ownership rights of the digital 2D & 3D assets of the underlaying Avatar.
- It is in the sole responsibility of the Buyer (owner) of the Aeddon Citizenship NFT to keep his ownership safe by following best practices to secure his cryptographic wallet and the private keys of this wallet. Aeddon can not be hold responsible for any loss of any NFTs because of not following these best practices, and there will be no refund in such a case.

3. Purpose and Benefits of the Aeddon Citizenship NFT:

- The Metaverse Citizenship NFT grants the Buyer the right to access and participate in the Aeddon Metaverse as a virtual citizen.
- The Buyer may receive various privileges and benefits as determined by the Aeddon Metaverse's governing rules and policies. These may include, but are not limited to, special virtual assets, exclusive content, and access to restricted areas.
- The exact list of benefits and privileges is published online and Aeddon reserves the right to change them at any given time.
- 4. Transfer of Ownership of the Aeddon Citizenship NFT:

- The Buyer may transfer ownership of the Aeddon Citizenship NFT to another party at their discretion. However, the new owner must agree to abide by these Terms of Service and any additional rules set forth by the Aeddon Metaverse.
- The Seller does not bear any responsibility for disputes or issues arising from the transfer of ownership to a new party.
- The Buyer can sell the Aeddon Citizenship NFT on any NFT marketplaces and is thereby accepting the royalty payment to Aeddon by such a sale, as defined by ERC-2981, or by the royalty mechanisms of any of these marketplaces.

5. Prohibited Activities:

- The Buyer must not use the Aeddon Citizenship NFT for any illegal or unauthorized activities within or outside the Aeddon Metaverse.
- The Buyer shall not engage in activities that violate the intellectual property rights, privacy, or security of others while using the Aeddon Citizenship NFT.

6. Termination or Suspension:

- The Seller reserves the right to terminate or suspend the Aeddon Citizenship NFT in case of a violation of these Terms of Service or any applicable rules of the Aeddon Metaverse.
- In the event of termination or suspension, the Buyer will lose all privileges and benefits associated with the NFT without the right to any refund, but will keep the ownership of his NFT.

7. No Guarantee of Value or Return on Investment:

- The Buyer acknowledges that the value of the Aeddon Citizenship NFT may fluctuate and may not retain its initial value.
- The Seller does not guarantee any return on investment or profit from the ownership, sale, or use of the Aeddon Citizenship NFT.

8. Personal Information and Data:

• The Buyer understands and agrees that certain personal information may be collected during the purchase and use of the Aeddon Citizenship NFT. The Seller will handle this information in accordance with its Privacy Policy.

9. Third-party Services Disruption:

- The Buyer understands and agrees that the services provided by Aeddon may require the use of third-party resources which are not under the direction or control of Aeddon, such as, but not limited to, Cloud Services and public Blockchains.
- These resources may become unavailable during times of especially high traffic, force majeure, or due to potential changes of access to those third-party resources.
- You accept the risk that interruption or inaccuracy of third-party services may impede your ability to obtain, view, or deliver information or execute transactions, including in time-sensitive transactions.

10. Governing Law and Disputes:

- These Terms of Service shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of Switzerland.
- Before a potential Buyer is purchasing an Aeddon Citizenship NFT, he must make sure that such a purchase is not in conflict with any domestic local law. The Seller can not be hold responsible for the potential illegal nature of such a purchase in the domestic residence legislation of any Buyer.
- Any disputes arising out of, or in connection with, these Terms of Service shall be resolved solely by the court in Zug, Switzerland.

10. Amendments to Terms:

• The Seller reserves the right to update or modify these Terms of Service at any time. The most recent version of the Terms will be posted on the Seller's website, and the Buyer is responsible for regularly reviewing the Terms.

By purchasing the Aeddon Citizenship NFT, the Buyer acknowledges that they have read, understood, and agreed to these Terms of Service. Failure to comply with these Terms may result in the forfeiture of the Aeddon Citizenship NFT and its associated privileges and benefits.

If you have any questions or concerns regarding these Terms of Service, please contact the Seller for further assistance.

Effective Date: 24.July 2023